SMOOTH

FITNESS

OWNER'S
MANUAL

CE-8.0L.C ELLIPTICAL TRAINER

USER WEIGHT LIMITATION:  400lbs(181kgs)

SERIAL NUMBER (found on frame):

VERSION: IHP- |

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



A
N SAFETYINSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the following Safety Instructions before using the

Elliptical Trainer.
1. Read all wamings posted on the Elliptical Trainer.
2. Read this Owner's Manual and follow it carefully before using the Elliptical Trainer. Make sure that it is properly
assembled and tightened before use.
3. Werecommend that two people be available for assembly of this product.
4. Keep chidren away from the Elliptical Trainer. Do not allow children to use or play on the Elliptical Trainer.Keep
chidren and pets away from the Elliptical Trainerwhen itis in use.
5. It is recommended that you place this exercise equipment on an equipment mat.
6. Set up and operate the Elliptical Trainer on a solid level surface. Do not position the Elliptical Trainer on loose rugs or
uneven surfaces.
7. Inspect the Elliptical Trainer for wom or loose components prior to use.
8. Tightenreplace any loose or worn components prior to using the Elliptical Trainer.
9. Consult a physician prior to commencing an exercise program. ff, at any time during exercise, you feel faint, dizzy, or
experience pain, stop and consult your physician.
10. Follow your physician's recommendations in developing your own personal fitness program.
11. Aways choose the workout which best fits your physical strength and flexibility level. Know your limits and train within
them. Aways use common sense when exercising.
12. Before using this product, please consult your personal physician for a complete physical examination.
13. Do not wear loose or dangling clothing while using the Elliptical Trainer.
14. Never exercise in bare feet or socks; always wear correct footwear, such as running, walking, or cross-training shoes.
15. Be careful to maintain your balance while using, mounting, dismounting, or assembling the Elliptical Trainer, loss of
balance may result in a fall and serious bodily injury.
16. Keep both feet firmly and securely on the Foot Pedals while exercising.
17. The Elliptical Trainer should not be used by persons weighing over 400 pounds /181 kgs.
18. The Elliptical Trainer should be used by only one person at atime.
19. Use two people to assemble and move the Elliptical Trainer.
20. Maintenance: Replace the defective components immediately and/or keep the equipment out of use until repair the
equipment completely.
21. Make sure that adequate space is available for accessto and passage around the Elliptical Trainer;keep at least a
distance of 1 meter from any obstruction object while using the machine.

WARNING: Before starting any exercise or conditioning program you should consult with your personal physician to see if
you require a complete physical exam. This is especially important if you are over the age of 35, have never exercised before,
are pregnant, or suffer from any illness.

A

N READ AND FOLLOW THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE
INSTRUCTIONS CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS BODILY INJURY

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



HARDWEAR IDENTIFICATION CHART

This chart is provided to help identify the hardware used in the assembly process. Place the washers, the end of the bolts,

or screws on the circles to check for the correct diameter. Use the small scale to check the length of the bolts and screws.

316" 14" 516" 38" 112"
O O O Q Q INCHES
0 2 1 2 2 12 3 A1 12 5 12 6
T ] T | T ] ‘ T I T l T ] T l T [ T ‘ T ] T in.
L P P e P P P P B P P B T T 0
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150
O O Q O MILLIMETERS
6 8 10 12
— length —

NOTE: The length of all bolts and screws except those with flat heads is measured

from below the head tothe end of the bolt or screw. Flat head bolts and

f

|

I

screws are measured from the top of the head to the end of the bolt or screw.

Il LI T‘
ALY

After unpacking the unit, open the hardware bag and make sure that you have all the following items. Some hardware

may be already attached to the part.

Part No. and Description QTY
@ 66 Lock Washer (M8) 4
70 Washer (8x38x2.0t) 4
(((((((((@ 80 Screw, Round Head (M5xp0.8x15mm) 18
81 Screw, Round Head (M5xp0.8x50mm 2
((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((@ (Moxp )
- 83 Bolt, Socket Head (M8xp1.25x10mm) 8
o
@0
90 Bolt, Button Head (M10xp1.5x85mm 2
@@ (4 (ML0xp )
@@ @ 94 Bolt, Hex Head (M8xpl1.25x65mm) 4
@ 95 Bolt, Hex Head (M10xp1.5x50mm) 2
104 Nylon lock Nut (M10xp1.5 2
@ yl ( p1.5)
@ 105 Nut Cap 2

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



BEFORE YOU BEGIN

Thank you for choosing the CE8.0LC Hliptical. We take
great pride in producing this quality product and hope it will
provide many hours of quality exercise to make you feel

better, look better and enjoy life to its fullest.

Yes, it's a proven fact that a regular exercise program can

improve your physical and mental health.

Too often, our busy lifestyles limit our time and
opportunity to exercise. The equipment provides a
convenient and simple method to begin your assault on
getting your body in shape and achieving a happier and
healthier lifestyle.

Before reading further, please review the drawing below
and familiarize yourself with the parts that are labeled.

Read this manual carefully before using the equipment.

Foam

Grip =

,,,,,

Pulse Sensor
Plate

Accessory Tray

Leweler

THE FOLLOWING TOOLS ARE INCLUDED FOR ASSEMBLY:

o

=

17mm

0
o

e}

MULTI WRENCH TOOL | ALLEN WRENCH

PHILLIPS
SCREWDRIVER (6mm)

T-HANDLE SOCKET
WRENCH (17MM)

SOCKET WRENCH

(13mm)

W/PHILLIPS
SCREWDRIVER

(6 mm)

Download from Www.Somanuals

.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Place all parts from the box in a cleared area and position them on the floor in front of you. Remove all packing materials

from your area and place them back into the box. Read each step carefully before beginning.

Detailed Lever-drawing 1

/N

> Stabilizer
Adjustment Plate
Leveler (58)

Detailed Lever-drawing 2

N
—* Stabilizer
Adjustment Plate
Screw line
> Leveler (58)

LEVELING: After placing the
equipmentin the intended
location for use, Check the

) _ . stability of the equipment. If the
b.  Be sure to tighten the Leveler (58) securely against the Stabilizers (2, 3)

until screw completely tightened as the drawing 1 shown on the top right equ_lpment Is not Iev_el’
corner. reviewing the following

. direction:
STEP 2 — Stabilizer Assembly
Attach the Front Stabilizer (2) and the Rear Stabilizer (3) onto the Main
Frame (1) and secure with the 4 x Washers (8x38x2.0t) (70), the 4 x Lock

STEP 1 — Leveler Assembly
a. Attach the Leveler x 4 (58) to the Front Stabilizer (2) and the Rear
Stabilizer (3).

Loosenthe Leveler (58) to

Washers (M8)(66) and the 4 x Hex Head Bolts (M8xp1.25x65mm) (94) with make the Adjustment Plate
the socket wrench(13mm) (See picture abowe) become less tight.

STEP 3 — Leveler Assembly Adjust the Leveler (58) for
Tighten one Leveler (58) under the middle of the Main Frame (1). leveling.

NOTE: It will be easier to attach the Leveler (58) under the Main Frame (1) by

placing one Styrofoam (or any stationary object) under one side of the Main Tighten the Adjustment Plate

Frame (1).

securely against the Stabilizer
to lock the Leveler (58)in the
stable position as the drawing
2 shown.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

/Use tool D
17mm
NOTE: Please do not fully
tighten Bolts (95) until Step. 8
for the easy assembly
O
AN J

NOTE: Do not remove the lock
nuts (103) during assembly

STEP 4 — Upright Sleeve Assembly

N CAUTION: Be careful not to damage the Middle Connection Wire (109) while assembling Step 4 to 6.
Slide the Upright Sleeve (22) onto the Upright Post (4).

€ Refer to the drawing above. Make sure the direction of the Upright Sleeve (22) is in the correct position.

STEP 5 — Upright Post Assembly

a. Check that 2 x Nylon lock Nuts (M10x8t) (103) have preassembled into the front of the Main Frame (1) as FIG1
illustration shows on the top right corner, making sure that the slotted bracket of the upright post slides between the
nuts and the frame.

b. Insert the Upright Post (4) onto the Main Frame (1) and slightly secure with the 2 x Hex Head Il '
Bolts (M10xp1.5x50mm) (95) by using the T-Handle SOCKET WRENCH(17mm) as shown. ]
NOTE: Please do not fully tighten Bolts (95) or lock nuts (103) until Step. 7 has «
been COMPLETED

STEP 6 — Wire Assembly

Plug the Middle Connection Wire (109) into the Lower Connection Wire (110).

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Use tool Use tool
17mm 6mm

STEP 7 — Pedal Support Arm

& Pivoting Arm Assembly

a. Attach the Left Pedal Support Arm
(10) onto the Left Pivoting Arm (8)
and secure with the 1x Button Head
Bolt (M10xp1.5x85mm) (90) and 1 x
Nylon lock Nut (M10xpl1.5) (104).

b. Press the Nut Cap (105) onto the
Nylon lock Nut (M10xpl1.5) (104).

c. Repeat the above procedure to attach
the Right Pedal Support Arm (11)

onto the Right Pivoting Arm (9).

NOTE: Please make sure Bolts (90) are

inserted from the inside of the Pivoting Arm
and the Nuts (104) and Nut Caps (105) are
installed from the outside

Note: make sure the bolts are fully tightened to avoid noise

STEP 8 — Front Decoration Cover Assembly

a. Please go back to fully tighten with the 2 x

Hex Head Bolts
(M10xp1.5x50mm)
(95) and the 2 x
Lock nuts (103)
with the T-Handle
SOCKET WRENCH

(17mm) as shown.

TN (D
(Use tool ) (Use too
17mm

%;%/ L ™y \ | b. Attach the Front Decorative Upright

P Cover (21) onto the front of the Main
Frame (1) with the 2 x Round Head
Screws (M5xp0.8x50mm) (81).

c. Place the Logo Sticker on the surface of the

Front Decorative Upright Cover (21).

€ Alogo stickeris located in one of the

hardware boxes.
d. Slide the Upright Sleeve (22) down to cover the open area of the Main Frame (1).
7

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 9 — Pedal Assembly

a. Attach the Left Pedal Assembly (33L)
onto the pedal arm plate that is
located in the middle of the Left Pedal
Support Arm (10) and secure with the
4x Socket Head Bolt
(M8xp1.25x10mm) (83).

b. Repeat the above procedure to attach
the Right Pedal Assembly (33R) onto
the Right Pedal Support Arm (11).

Use tool
omm

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 10 — Console Bracket

Assembly
A

N CAUTION: Be careful not to
damage the Middle Pulse Sensor Wire

(112) while assembling STEP 9.

Use tool Use tool
omm

Slide the Console Bracket (18) onto the
Upright Post (4) as the FIG1 illustration

shows on the top right corner.

STEP 11— Console Fixed Bracket Assembly

NOTE: For shipping purpose, the 4 x Button Head Bolts (M8xp1.25x12mm) (87) and 4 x Lock Washers (M8)(66) are
attached on the Upright Post (4).

a. Remove the 4 x Button Head Bolts (M8xp1.25x12mm)(87) and 4 x Lock Washers (M8)(66) from the Upright Post
4).

b. Attach the Console Fixed Bracket (43) onto the Upright Post (4) and secure with the 4 x Button Head Bolts
(M8xp1l.25x12mm)(87) and 4 x Lock Washers (M8)(66)

STEP 12 — Stationary Handlebar & Wire Assembly

NOTE: For shipping purpose, the Button Head Bolts (M8xp1.25x16mm)(88) and Lock Washers (M8)(66) are attached
on the Stationary Handlebar (5).

a. Remowe the 4 x Button Head Bolts (M8xp1.25x16mm)(88) and 4 x Lock Washers (M8)(66) from the Stationary

Handlebar (5).
b. Connect the Middle Pulse Sensor Wire (112) and the Lower Pulse Sensor Wire (113) to the Stationary

Handlebar (5).

NOTE: After connecting the wires’ pins, slightly and gently pull two sides of wires to test and ) %%j":"‘"
make sure whether the wires are fully connected. i\

c. Insert the Stationary Handlebar (5) into the Upright Post (4) and secure with the 4 x Button
Head Bolts (M8xp1.25x16mm)(88) and 4 x Lock Washers (M8)(66).

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TR
Use tool
L—6mm

o

STEP 13 — Wire Assembly

a. Connect the Upper Pulse Sensor Wire (111) tothe Middle Pulse Sensor Wire (112).
b. Connect the Upper Connection Wire (108) to the Middle Connection Wire (109).

NOTE: The number of wire pin should be the same for both wires to connect with as the drawing

shown on the right.

STEP 14 — Console & Console Bracket Assembly

a. Place the Console (17) onto the Upright Post (4) and secure with the Round Head Screws (M5xp0.8x15mm) (80).

b. Attach the Console Back Cover (19) tothe Console (17) under the Stationary Handlebar (5) and secure with the
Round Head Screws (M5xp0.8x15mm) (80).

c. Slide the Console Bracket (18) onto the Console (17) and secure with the Round Head Screws (M5xp0.8x15mm)
(80).

STEP 15 — Accessory Tray Assembly

NOTE: For shipping purpose, the Round Head Screws (M5xp0.8x15mm) (80) are attached on

the Upright Post (4).

a. Remowe the Round Head Screw (M8xp1.25x15mm) (80) from the Upright Post (4).

b. Attach the Accessory Tray (23) onto the Upright Post (4) and secure with the Round
Head Screw (M5xp0.8x15mm) (80).

10

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

6
Use tool Use tool
6mm
L

STEP 16 — Upper Handlebar Assembly

NOTE: For shipping purpose, the Button Head Bolts (M8xp1.25x16mm)(88) and Lock Washers (M8)(66) are attached
on the Left and Right Action Handlebar (6, 7).

a. Remowe the 8x Button Head Bolts (M8xp1.25x16mm) (88) and 8 x Lock Washers (M8) (66) from the Left and
Right Action Handlebar (6, 7).

b. Following the assembly drawing, insert the Right Action Handlebar (7) onto the Right Pivoting Arm (9) and secure
with the 4x Button Head Bolts (M8xp1.25x16mm)(88) and 4 x Lock Washers (M8)(66).

c. Repeat the above procedure to insert and secure the Left Action Handlebar (6) onto the Left Pivoting Arm (8).

STEP 17 — Action Arm Cover Assembly

Place the Front Action Arm Cover (31) and the Back Action Arm Cover (32) over the Right Pivoting Arm (9).
Fasten the Cowers together with the 4 x Round Head Screws (M5xp0.8x15mm) (80).
c. Repeat the above procedure to place the Front Action Arm Cover (31) and the Back Action Arm Cover (32) at

both sides of the Left Pivoting Arm (8).

For the final step, make sure all the bolts and nuts are tighten securely before using.

11

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

A. POWER SUPPLY

€ The power connects to the front of
the Main Frame (1.)

€  Plug the adaptor's Power Cord
(106B) into an 110v electrical

outlet.

B. CONSOLE ANGLE ADJUSTMENT

To get the best viewable angle, press the area A or B to adjust the display up or down.

C.HOWTO MOVE THE ELLIPTICAL
Mowe this elliptical by lifting from the front stabilizer and roll the elliptical on the wheels located on the rear stabilizer.
€ This elliptical may regire two people to mowe.

€ Make sure the floor is level while moving the elliptical.

12

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



COMPUTER OPERATION

vYSIMOOTH «

Virtual Fitness Trainer

Congratulations this product is equipped with the MY SMOOTH Virtual Fitness Trainer. Whether you
want to lose weight, train for a sporting event, or simply maintain a healthy lifestyle, the MY SMOOTH
Virtual Fitness Trainer provides the tools, structure and support you need to be fitand live healthy. The
5 simple steps, outlined in the customer care kit* are proven to help you lose weight, improve your
health, and make positive steps to a healthier lifestyle. These five steps combined with the tools built
into your online account, will provide you with a great start toward achieving your goals.

To set up your account, refer to the instructions in the Getting Started Guide contained in your Smooth
Fitness customer care kit or visit www.my smoothtrainer.com

Welcome to mySMOOTH!

Wl_l_l_

3. Set Your Goals

Your persanal anking account will smpower you 1o take

eentral of yeur health and fitness ta schigws your goas 1. Envall 4, Pick a Workout Calendar

You can truly consclkdate all of your exercise activity
and your vital statistics in one place; automatically sve
and log yeur exercise, weight and blood peessure; and
get exercise progeams designed Just for you.

Your = P
between your mySMOCTH account and the IHP
certified peoducts you use. Once your dats is in your
account, you can view it in a variety of ways that will
help rativate you 1o stick with your exercise program.
MOOTH is e ard you stay
active, Iose poynds, ar train for a marathan,
780 5th Avenue
King of Prussia P, 19406
BO0-211-1611
wwwSmocthFitness.com

2010 Smoath Fitness. All Rights Reserved

sing Your USB Drive

1. Install Your Communications Software

1y harve 3 ey SMODTH dirive, yess muse Best Inssall tha [HP
ats commUNICIo SHTtWare 50 your compuer, This Allows
OUS COMPUBES 10 recodelee the USE drive. Thet 15 o quick,

e wruber
your USE drive,

1, Chick Install Communications Software button a1 the
Dot of yous home page.

2. I you are prompted o Open or Save the file, click
the Open button. Follow the promepts diuplayed on
the screen.

3. Whaer inatallation s complete. an DO
pous deckog e W }or dock (on a Macintouh)

$

NOITE: Bebont you uié youd BIP ceitiied produdt, make suve
Ehe exerciie cqupment of health monitor has the comet
date and time 1ot vo your data b accurately recorded hee
the product Crmer's Manual for desaiis).

*Not all Smooth Fitness products include the Smooth Customer Care Kit

1t takes only minuAes 10 5ot up yoUr SccouNt

Go e www.mysmoathtraingr.com and click

the Enrell Now buttan.

Fallow the online instructions.

a. Eniter the enrallment ID shawn below.

b Read and sccept the Terms and Conditions,
then lick eontinue,

. il cut the enmliment form. Make sure you
enter avalid and accessible email address.

™

After completing the ermollmen farm, you will be sent
e with yaus Lemparany pasiword [hick your furk
email box if you do et receive it within 10 minutes).

Enrollment [T

2. Sync Your Personal Data

Symchronize your personal data with yous USE drive, ad
upload euercise and heslth metsics revults from your USE
A YOUT B0,

To Syne for the First Time, or When Logged in

1. ket your USB drvee o your comautes.
2.1og in and chck Update Excrcise Reslts
calih

Mamse and Password, then click
Remermiber Me and Sign in

5. Click Sebhect LS8 Diive, then choote your computer’s
UISE diive usually E: F:or G, Your computer will then
recognize your USE snd yeu do not need 1o perform
thia step again

. Yousr persanal probls, including rame, age. haight,
wtight and gender, will sync £ yosr USE drive.
Workout data and health metrics, if any on the UISE, are
wpoaded bo your acoounl.

2. Log In & Enter Your Baseline Vital Stats

1. Tokeg in o your account, go 1o
wearmysSmOathiraines.com and click Member
Login. Enter the temporary password emailed to
you, and change your passwoed following the
QNTEEIGEN PrOMpLS.

@ Health Metrics

2. Enter your health metrics (at heast the Stats you know)
1o establizh a baseline of your information, Az
yous use your mySMGOTH membership,
FOU Can COMPane your progress 1o your baseline.

NOTE: Ata minimum, it is impeetant to-enter your height
and weight. This persanal data is used by IHP certified
i and health maonit

thme during setup and meesd accurate data ta yaur LIS
storage device,

T Sync When Not Logged In
Aty you've synchiorized your USB diive.

i € 3y your data 31 aery time =
siemply by double-<licking the 0Ckon (5

on yeur detkiap and following the

DA-s2reen prompts. s Simple snd convenient, and
doesnt reduine being 10gged in 10 update your results

OHP

Wi you entecisn on TP eortified ftneut squipmant and e
B4P certified haslth monitods, yous results s sutomatically
srved 10 you USE for eady uphodding inbe your account

AN e proshects

ith yous
PO Actont

- ,
———| Sync i
=0
—

Acritical step in wsing your mySMOOTH s

10 @nier your health and fitness goals.

You'll have ar 80% higher sudceis rate of achiiving your
goals if you record them, Specific. amainable goals for
wercise, vital stats and behavioral change provide the
foundation for your rmadmap to sucenss

Your goals are used to develop 3 plan that's right for you
Later, when you review yaur results and compare your
progress o your goals, you can re-estabilish your gaals
and set them cven higher.

Enter Your Results Manually

Yiou can lovep track of just about any exescise 3nd health
metrics in your mySMOGTH account, whether you have
2 ey SMOOTH USE drives o not! 1t simple ta leg and
tenck all yous physical actiity - vwim, bike sutdoar.
expreive at the gy, o 3itend Fneds classss, Entes your
wital £33 34 you take them o 3Her you o bo the de<ter.
VeniTh e suwaeded with seeing your extechie sesults and

health imp i fun andt

1. Login to your sccount

2. Click the Upelsta Exaseine esulty uv

5 Upelate Health Metriey
3. Follow the simple oA-5chsen prompts

M SMOOTH =
| virtua Fitness Trainer |

K L..' alendar

ing Ol provided,
mySMOOTH recommends workout calendars that mateh
yesuar goals, physi it o et

All warkowt calendars are developed by experienced
Exercise Physiclogists o help you receive the maximam
beenafit from your axercise,

Your perscnalized workout calendar combines cardic,
strength, flexibiiny and bakance exercises, and tells you
which days to exercise, for how long, and at what levol of
interwity. YOU choose the physical setivities you enjay,
whether indoars, oUIB0ors, 3t homme or 1 the gym.

Your personalized workout calendar provides
stiuctured appraach to help you achieve your gesks.

Online Membership

vySIMOOTH «

Virtual Fitness Trainer

BY
TH
) SMOTT

Enroliment ID# Included

13

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




COMPUTER OPERATION

BRERRREAARAAARE: o

= BAE EHEEEEEEE, 60 ~
s 00005

| -0 5 EE D e

i

pens

-
M
-]
-]
o
D
o
®
®
o
»

-1 -1-1- -
T L 1-1- 1L
cnsoaBRASB

Speaker

HOLD TO REMT

FTART / PRAVSE uP

® Take a few minutes to review the console layout. Below is an oveniew of the console’s features and functions
® We recommend that you use the console to help vary your workout routine and keep you focused on your process
toward your fitness goals. The console can become an important source of motivation and interest which will help
keep you on track
Power ON
a. Make sure the item’s adaptor is correctly plugged into the socket
b. Pedaling or pressing any keys to active the console. The console display will then light up with a short beep sound
indicating the console will be ready for use
Power Off

The console would automatically shut off after 5 minutes of inactivity

Program List

INT. INTERVAL MOUNTAIN CLIMB

MANUAL WEIGHT LOSS  NOV.INTERVAL
HILLCLIMB ROLLING HILLS GRAD. INTERVAL PLATEAU
LADDER USER1 USER 2 H.R.C

ADV. INTERVAL

H.R.C. INTERVAL

MANUAL

P1 WEIGHT LOSS

P2 NOV. INTERVAL

P3 INT. INTERVAL

P4 MOUNTAIN CLIMB

P5 HILL CLIMB

P6 ROLLING HILLS

P7 GRAD. INTERVAL

P8 PLATEAU

P9 ADV. INTERVAL

P10 LADDER

P11 USER 1

P12 USER 2

P13 H.R.C.

P14 H.R.C. INTERVAL

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

14




COMPUTER OPERATION

Console Buttons
a. Press START/ to begin your exercise
b. Press /PAUSE again to stop and pause all functions during your exercise program. All the
data on the display will then pause.
c. Press START/ again to resume the program and all the data displayed will continue until the
START/PAUSE program has finished.
d. HOLD TO RESET function: Press and hold START/PAUSE, all the data will return to 0 and the
console will return to POWER ON status.
Press ENTER to confirm the program function (PROGRAM, TIME, HEIGHT, WEIGHT, AGE, TARGET
O H.R. and LEVEL in each time interval).
ENTER
Press UP to increase the values of the program function (PROGRAM, TIME, HEIGHT, WEIGHT, AGE,
O TARGET H.R. and LEVEL in each time interval).
UP
Press DOWN to decrease the values of the program function (PROGRAM, TIME, HEIGHT, WEIGHT,
AGE, TARGET H.R. and LEVEL in each time interval).
DOWN
**The button is only SET TEHH - EG Ii ll
suitable to use when the caL E
Y- USB is plugged into the - o
console** LI gesrsor  sowesooniioarg bl misT
O ® Press MODE toreview Calendar Mode. - " Ein D] Mo
MODE ® Hold MODE for a few seconds, to go into Calendar U am L u
Mode to edit year/month/date/hour/minute. Calendar Mode
® Press Start/ Pause /Hold to reset to retun
to POWER ON status.
a. PULSE RECOVERY button measures how quickly you return o
to a resting heart rate after exercising. You could use this Lddd
button to measure improvement as you get into shape. '_:: v
b. The console will monitor your pulse for 60 seconds and f]
calculate a HEART RATE RECOVERY value from F1.0 to Y
F6.0. F1.0 is the Highest; F6.0 is the Lowest (For Reference
Only).
.'J':“:: c. The readout should only be used as a comparison between
m workouts. It's recommended to use right after any aerobic
=== = el Y exercise. Stop exercising before_starting this function.
RECOVERY E- E:E E_E .ﬂ. d. Your pulse will be displayed in approximately 5 seconds after
= the heart symbol - is displayed.
NOTE:
If you don’'t hold the HEART RATE SENSORS on the handrails with both hands properly,_the console’s
HEART RATE value will show “0” and the main screen would show “F6.0” after the console counts down
to zero, If the sensor was unable to read your heart rate. Press stop then press the PULSE RECOVERY
button again. Replace your hands on the pulse sensors.

15

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




COMPUTER OPERATION

Console Buttons

Speaker Sound System:

a. To use the music feature, simply connect any MP3/CD player to the LINE
IN jack on the console.

b. Listen to the music, either through headphones or speakers.

c. Use the “Volume Knob” to adjust the sound lewel.

To record your exercise and health metrics, you must log on
to www.mysmoothtrainer.com . Then sync your MY Smooth Virtual Fitness
Trainer USB device. Once complete simply plug in the MY Smooth Virtual

Fitness Trainer USB device to you compatible Smooth Fitness exercise
machine. Displayed on the equipment will be your name, weight height and
age. Press “START button to begin your workout, the console will record your
exercise data automatically, every 20 seconds, to your MY Smooth Virtual
Fitness Trainer USB device. After your exercise session is complete, Insert
the MY Smooth device in to the USB port of your PC or MAC to upload your
data to The MY Smooth Virtual Fitness Trainer online health management
program. The detailed reports show your exercise and health results, trends
and recommendations to better achieve and maintain your fitness goals.

WeLLOME PLTER

n ] ' ‘i
CAL u l"‘ }'
SPEED ﬂ
)
L "gammmeepmamamaners  Uiliosr

i""l'l

)
RPM ﬁ TIME . " ' ' L' WATTS

16

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



http://www.mysmoothtrainer.com/

COMPUTER OPERATION

Console Functions

CALORIES:
® Count Up: Measuring total calories your body burned during

SIE ﬂ QIF'JQ [\'4 LQG exercise.
Ay B | | ) J |
C NN W N ® Display range: 0 ~ 9999.
SI’EED SPEED:

° Displays the current speed KM/MILE during exercise.

Rpmg ililili

i

RPM (Rotation Per Minute):
° Display range: 0 ~ 999.

i fisidim

TIME:

® Count Up: If atarget time was not selected, TIME will count
up from 0:00 to maximum 99:59 minutes.

® Count Down: If you have set the target time (0:00 ~ 99:00),
the console will count down from that selected target time
down to 0:00.

[0 1) () (o e
1) (] Hrw@m r‘| WATTS

\l
u_

U/—\J \/—\\J

WATTS:
® Displays the current value of Watt during exercise.
® Display range: 0 ~ 9999.

DISTANCE:

® Count Up: If atarget distance was not selected, this would
measure the total distance from 0:00 to 999.9 km/mile.

® Count Down: If you havwe set the target distance, the
console will count down from that selected target distance
down to 0.

o] Display POWER SUPPLY status.

-

4:,‘

I

@

‘ TARGEY
L

-,
@\

—
=
.

HAND PULSE / HEART RATE:

® To display your heart rate you must wear the chest belt or
place both of your hands on the Pulse Sensors located on
the Handlebars. Your pulse will be displayed approximately
5 seconds after the heart symbol - is displayed.

o If you do not wear the chest belt or place your hands
correctly on the pulse sensors, the computer will shut off the
pulse circuit. To reactivate the pulse feature, properly place
your hands back on the Pulse Sensors and the pulse
readout will appear again.

-E: When the MY SMOOTH USB is plugged into the

console, the USB signal will be displayed on the
console.

17

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




COMPUTER OPERATION

{0

GENDER:

I l lll IIII
RUEGHTSD " 1SOwAGE3020 ¢ 108/28
-—y
SET
| l.l

- L

D:EI LOCOOOOOIOODEOEEEC | o pisplay range:
RN | (N | [
HRREN (N [N (. ‘
COO0OMOCmC Wm0 | Male: =
(I [ (OO [ I ‘g
LOOODmOODODO0OmOCOO0] | remale:
N R I
T QBRI 588t ! BBBwitE BB 2058 B8 /88
T CTT ‘ AGE:
mEEaw
EEnE = mm =ll ¢  Display range:
- u = 10 ~ 99 vears old; in 1 year increments

NOTE: Although the console allowsinput for age
beginning at 10 vears old, the product is not
recommended for use by children.

% QHEIGHT 888 5n Lo B8P uABE BB 2088 BB /B8

OS]
A Y A

.—] (r’f
= lr

HEIGHT:

® Display range:

3 FEET 4 INCHES ~7 FEET: 1 INCH increments /101 ~ 214
CM; 1 CM increments: the product is not recommended for

use by children.

] T 11 [T ] -
= — am - WEIGHT.
- i ® Display range:
. S BE B 45 ~ 400LBS: 1 LB increments /20 ~ 181 KGS: 1 KG
EEEEE EEEE [ [ || : ] .
increments; the product is not recommended for use by
LHEGHTSD " 150wME3D 20 {108/28 .
children.
o= 'l'l
EEEEE EE EEE [ [ ] TARGET H.R.:
| HE EH EE B .
] HE EE EN ® Display range:
= =..= =..- = .= 50 ~ 180 BPM (b i ;1 BPMi
n " EE BEE B = eats per minute) : increments.
] HE EEH E EEE
R HEGHTSD? 1SOwME3B 20 1108/28
-y
SET
«§
« .0

18

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




e COMPUTER OPERATION

MUINTIL
il wuH L
cAL M
U HP
SPEED
y EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE NN
LIL QHRHTSD " ISOwAE3D20 ! 108/28 Ll oist
- l'l e ™ i
RPM g 11IE. '." ' umm

Press any button on the console to turn on the console
Make sure that the power cord is properly plugged into the socket.
b. The console would automatically shut off after 5 minutes of inactivity.
c. Press any button on the console to turn on the console. After a few seconds, the console will then light up with a short

beep sound, indicating the console will be ready for use.

" Start Pause” button, as an easy way to reset the computer and enter into POWER ON status

Hold the START/PAUSE button for a few seconds to reset the computer and returning

. all workout values to zero, and enter into POWER ON status.
[
Mgmmmm
{
HF
SPEED
Ll .:uwnsn 1SCudBE 38 20 1 108/28 LIkl oist

S“I"lﬂ'l"ll"l Yl
n ﬂME. '. ' '.-" Ll'ﬂ.l'l'l's

RPM
POWER ON status
MANUAL PROGRAM
A. ENTER MANUAL PROGRAM
QUICK START: ENTER the USER DATA
Pressing When in Power on status Press the UP or Down Button until MANUAL is
press the start button to immediately displayed. Press Enter to confirm. Once the
start a manual program or MANUAL program has been chosen you will

enter your personal information by following
the directions on the next page.

19

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



COMPUTER OPERATION

NO00000000000000000]

EEEE | (e | (N

[ [
0 [ [O
[

58— O

D0000000000000000000

T @ e GIEET Vsl B860.. 1eRG6 IR0 G /o0

mnn

mmm

a. Atfter pressing UP or Down button to enter into MANUAL PROGRAM press ENTER to Confirm, the GENDER
function mode will appear with l /Male icon display flashing.

b. Use UP or DOWN buttons to set your gender (Male: : or Female: E )-
c. Press the ENTER button to confirm.

[T .lll. =lll C. SET YOUR AGE

o ]

H EEE EEE

[ ] | ]

HE EN

HE E EEE §EEEE
RHBTSDT" SOwME3020 1 :108/28

. The AGE function will appear with the AGE display flashing.
et j 7 b. Usethe UP or DOWN buttons to set your AGE (10 ~ 99 YEARS OLD; in 1 YEAR
! ! INCREMENTS).
c. Press the ENTER button to confirm .NOTE: Although the console allowsinput for age
beginning at 10 years old, the product is not recommended for use by children

D. SET YOUR HEIGHT

7 £ HEIGHT S8BT lee! BEPwMEEB 2068 88/88

;ET Dwﬁ L'G'._'! D" a. The HEIGHT function will appear with the HEIGHT display flashing.
J 1 '

THllE rS— 7 S—o
CLOg @Q - L = ;/J;,' b. Use the UP or DOWN buttons to set your HEIGHT (3 FEET 4 INCHES ~ 7

FEET; 1 INCH INCREMENTS/ 101 ~214 CM; 1CM  INCREMENTS).
c. Press the ENTER button to confirm.
NOTE for HEIGHT: The product is not recommended for use by children

E. SET YOUR WEIGHT

| | | [ [ [] | [ ||

[ | [ ] H B | |

| | n | I |

[ | EEEE EER

m [ ] n u

[ | | ] H B | |

NEEEE EEEE  EEE a. The WEIGHT function will appear with the WEIGHT display flashing.

LHEGHTSD " 1S0wMEID 0 1108/28

ser «= b. Usethe UP or DOWN buttons to set your WEIGHT (45 TO 400 LBS /20 TO 181KGS; 1
" N ] LBS/KG INCREMENTS).
Y "

c. Press the ENTER button to confirm.
NOTE for WEIGHT: The product is not recommended for use by children

20

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



COMPUTER OPERATION

F. SET THE TIME

l l

NOTE for TIME:

a. The TIME function will appear with the TIME display flashing.
b. Use the UP or DOWN buttons to set the desired TIME (00:00 TO 99:00; 1 MINUTE

INCREMENTS).

c. Press the ENTER button to confirm.

® Count Up: If a target time was not selected, the TIME will count up from 0:00 to a maximum of 99:59 minutes
® Count Down: If you have setthe target time, the console will count down from that selected target time to

0:00

G. START TO EXERCISE

START/PAUSE

Press START/ to begin your exercise.

H. CHANGING THE RESISTANCE SETTING

You can change the resistance lewel (from 1 to 16 lewels) at any time during workout
by pressing the UP or DOWN button

& RHEIGHT 888 cn Kg=! B85 AGEBS 2088 88/88

21

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




COMPUTER OPERATION

CONSOLE INSTRUCTIONS — PROGRAM (P2 ~ P10)

A. ENTER THE PRESET PROGRAMS

To enter one of the nine preset programs.

Press any button on the console to turn onthe console. After a few seconds, the console will then light up with a
short beep sound, indicating the console will be ready for use.

Make sure that the power cord is properly plugged into the socket.

The console would automatically shut off after 5 minutes of inactivity.

Press the UP or DOWN buttons to select program 2 ~ 10 (SEE PROGRAM SELECTION ON PAGE 25)

Once the preferred program is displayed press enter to confirm.

Enter your USER Data

~oooo P

B. SET YOUR GENDER

I I [
I O
(NI | [ [ |
IO T e
(IIN| [B(O O (O
ININ| (OO | |
N1 |
AN EEEEEEEE NN NE .

R EAEET Vel BEE.. 0RRE6 IFEEE G0 /a8

i
el

mamn
0oao

(;2
»

o

n

a. Atfter pressing UP or Down button to enter into MANUAL PROGRAM press ENTER to Confirm, the GENDER
function mode will appear with ‘ /Male icon display flashing.

b. Use UP or DOWN buttons to set your gender (Male: ‘ or Female: E )-
c. Press the ENTER button to confirm.

C. SET YOUR AGE

HE EH BN

H H B u

EEEE § EEE EEN

" BN N

HE E BN L |

HE B EEE BEEER
RHBGHTST 1" 150wME30 20 11 08/28
SET j Eﬁ

" J

a. The AGE function will appear with the AGE display flashing.
b. Use the UP or DOWN buttons to set your AGE (10 ~ 99 YEARS OLD; in 1 YEAR INCREMENTS).
c. Press the ENTER button to confirm .NOTE: Although the console allowsinput for age beginning at 10 years old, the

product is not recommended for use by children.

22

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



COMPUTER OPERATION

D. SET YOUR HEIGHT

. The HEIGHT function will appear with the HEIGHT display flashing.
b. Usethe UP or DOWN buttons to set your HEIGHT (3 FEET 4 INCHES ~ 7
FEET; 1 INCH INCREMENTS/ 101 ~214 CM; 1CM  INCREMENTS).
c. Press the ENTER button to confirm.
NOTE for HEIGHT: The product is not recommended for use by children

E. SET YOUR WEIGHT

. The WEIGHT function will appear with the WEIGHT display flashing.

Use the UP or DOWN buttons to set your WEIGHT (45 TO 400 LBS /20 TO 181KGS; 1
LHEGHTSS " SOwMEID 20 11 08/c8
SET q .- '-‘ LBS/KG INCREMENTS).
(000 | c Pressthe ENTER buttonto confirm.
NOTE for WEIGHT: The product is not recommended for use by children

T o

F. SET THE TIME
EEEEN EEN B H EEEE
= &= smEaS=
= = = = =ll a. The TIME function will appear with the TIME display flashing.
B mEm B = Bmmm | b Usethe UP or DOWN buttons to set the desired TIME (00:00 TO 99:00; 1 MINUTE
QHGHTSDY  IS0wAE3020 1 108/28 INCREMENTS).

SET ‘ . ‘-. (] ." c. Press the ENTER button to confirm.

NOTE for TIME:
® Count Up: If a target time was not selected, the TIME will count up from 0:00 to a maximum of 99:59 minutes

® Count Down: If you have set the target time, the console will count down from that selected target time to
0:00

23

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



COMPUTER OPERATION

G. START TO EXERCISE

Press START/ to begin your exercise.

START/PAUSE

H. CHANGING THE RESISTANCE SETTING

You can change the resistance level (from 1 to 16 lewels) at any time during workout by pressing the UP or DOWN button

& RHEIGHT 888 cn Kg=! B88AGESS 2088 88/88

24

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



COMPUTER OPERATION

= 0 P~ 0 HP
e M EEEEEEEEEE Fir e M EEEEE MM
(0 ooy Ul | Ottt o
ﬁ'n H i —-— 1 ﬁ'ﬁ H Fi WATTS
Sl I 1 ) e O™ oLeigeg U
P1 WEIGHT LOSS P2 NOVICE INTERVAL
TT T mHTT 1 T™M
l I EP HUUIN IH.U LL.LHB
= 0 HF' = 0 HP
e (u1x] EEEEEEN MM llll===i==lll xlx]
e e MR (1] recedSHESCEE s Liioer
e y mimlu M
= O™ eengag| ueo o Q™ peges| U™

P3 INTERMEDIATE INTERVAL

HILL CLIMB

P4 MOUNTAIN CLIMB

O etz [, o R
S ] 1] mim i M
v Q™ pepgeg U e 0™ s eageg U
P5 HILL CLIMB P6 ROLLING HILLS
N n T |
GRADL  INTERVAL PLATERL
CcAL E HP eAL E HP
SPEED [ - SPEED
s e B ] e MO
o e Te 1 1 el a Tl
U™ Leagag U™ e ™ pepgrg U™
P7 GRADUATING INTERVAL P8 PLATEAU
n T™T 1701
Ay INTERVAL TIER
= 0 HP = 0 HP
MM aiSudalaluladaladads (1] ™ onlmesees 0
| LiL LHBTSDT 1SOwAE3020  108/28 LIl oisr I.lIJ ..l.n;nlsnlg..gg:u.a:;}-n.ﬂ:/.a: Ll oist
0901 ™1 Il ™ 0™ i
v Qi pepgeg| u™  w fi™ g epgag U™
P9 ADVANCED INTERVAL P10 LADDER

25

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




COMPUTER OPERATION

CONSOLE INSTRUCTIONS - PROGRAM (P11 ~ 12)

_ UtRI | SERZ
=l 50 T I
PN o WO O i 15 P O R
el T T T
P11 USER 1 P12 USER 2

To enter one of the 2 USER programs.

Press any button on the console to turn on the console. After a few seconds, the console will then light up with a
short beep sound, indicating the console will be ready for use.

Make sure that the power cord is properly plugged into the socket.

The console would automatically shut off after 5 minutes of inactivity.

Press the UP or DOWN buttons to select program 11~12

Once the preferred program is displayed press enter to confirm.

Enter your USER Data

o

~0Qoo0o

B. SET YOUR GENDER

|
0
L]

L]
[
[]

R A
IR
(NI | [0 [

(| (O A
I [
0|0 (| |(O | [ |
IR O
IEEEEEEEEEEEEEnNnE .

T2 @ e AR el R noe F5S i e A

a. After pressing UP or Down button to enterinto MANUAL PROGRAM press ENTER to Confirm, the GENDER
function mode will appear with ‘ [Male icon display flashing.

b. Use UP or DOWN buttons to set your gender (Male: ‘ or Female: E ).
c. Press the ENTER button to confirm.

26

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



e COMPUTER OPERATION

C. SET YOUR AGE

n
EEE EEE
[
[ |
H E EEN NEEEN
RIEGTSDT"  1SOwAeE3020 1 108/28

SET BE

a. The AGE function will appear with the AGE display flashing.
b. Use the UP or DOWN buttons to set your AGE (10 ~ 99 YEARS OLD; in 1 YEAR INCREMENTS).
c. Press the ENTER button to confirm .NOTE: Although the console allows input for age beginning at 10 years old, the

product is not recommended for use by children

D. SET YOUR HEIGHT

T 2 HEIGHT 885 [ge! BES MR HR 20BE 88 /88 a. The HEIGHT function will appear with the HEIGHT display flashing.

SET D@g .'g.." D" b. Use the UP or DOWN buttons to set your HEIGHT (3 FEET 4 INCHES ~ 7
S N FEET; 1 INCH INCREMENTS/ 101 ~214 CM; 1CM  INCREMENTS).
(L0 ,‘\/‘;G A'-'rb c. Press the ENTER button to confirm.

NOTE for HEIGHT: The product is not recommended for use by children

E. SET YOUR WEIGHT

. The WEIGHT function will appear with the WEIGHT display flashing.

Use the UP or DOWN buttons to set your WEIGHT (45 TO 400 LBS /20 TO 181KGS; 1
LBS/KG INCREMENTS).

c. Press the ENTER button to confirm.

NOTE for WEIGHT: The product is not recommended for use by children

oo

u u |
EEEEE EEEE | | ]|
RHEIGHTSE " 1S0wMEID 0 1108/28

SET ‘ .- '-

L

-

27

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



e COMPUTER OPERATION

F. SET THE TIME

EEEEE EEE N H EEEE
EoF EaCEE
= = = = =ll a. The TIME function will appear with the TIME display flashing.
N g B BB am | b Usethe UP or DOWN buttons to set the desired TIME (00:00 TO 99:00; 1 MINUTE
QHEGHTSE Y 1SOwMGE30 2D INCREMENTS).

1108/28
SET " ."-." .-‘ c. Press the ENTER button to confirm.

TIHE. R

NOTE for TIME:
® Count Up: If a target time was not selected, the TIME will count up from 0:00 to a maximum of 99:59 minutes

® Count Down: If you have set the target time, the console will count down from that selected target time to
0:00

G. START TO EXERCISE

Press START/ to begin your exercise.

START/PAUSE

H. CHANGING THE RESISTANCE SETTING

You can change the resistance level (from 1 to 16 levels) at any time during
workout by pressing the UP or DOWN button

& RHEIGHT 888 cn Kg=! B88AGESS 2088 88/88

- Programming the 2 USER programs.

Once the USER data has been entered press the UP or DOWN buttons to adjust the level of the first segment.
Press enter to confirm and mowe to the next segment

Repeat this process until the preferred program has been completed.

Press start to save and begin the program

This program can be owverwritten at any time in the set up screen.

°oo T N

28

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



COMPUTER OPERATION

F
U ., HP
wem H-HH
] Fr
L | awensor .E:-uimr.-m;es Ul oisr
- n e M
U™ LeLeLy K

Prior information: Press any button on the console to turn on the console
a. Make sure that the power cord is properly plugged into the socket.

b. The console would automatically shut off after 5 minutes of inactivity.

c. Press any button on the console to turn on the console. After a few seconds, the console will then light up with a short
beep sound, indicating the console will be ready for use.

Prior information: "HOLD TO RESET" button, an easy way to reset and enter into POWER ON

status

.

START/PAUSE

PROGRAM (P13)

Continue pressing HOLD TO RESET
button a few seconds, all the date will
reset to the initial value and the console
will return to POWER ON status.

UP or DOWN button and then ENTER button:
Press UP or DOWN button to select PROGRAM (P13) and then press ENTER button to confirm and enter

PROGRAM (P13).

|
L]
L]

/N
]
L]
(]

[/
L]
L
O
ELE

T‘I JLIC]

ZQUE

COOOC0CO00000000
I
(I | (|
| (W] [ (O] [
B NN (e
] (NNIN(NN| | (O[O [
(] (I
I O

T 58 on el BEBwAE BB 20EE BE /B8

HEARAEERAsERAEaE

cAL !I:li h P
SPEED
Iyl FIM
LALY | Veneamsnr  isowke3sao 108728 Ll oisr
o I o 1 ol (| x|
R = = = = S

POWER ON status

UP or DOWN button & then ENTER button:

a. Atfter pressing the ENTER button to enter into H.R.C. PROGRAM (P13), the GENDER function mode will appear

with ‘ [Male icon display flashing.

o o

Use UP or DOWN buttons to set your gender (Male: ‘ or Female: E ).

Press the ENTER button to confirm your GENDER and enter the mode to set the AGE.

29

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




COMPUTER OPERATION

C. SET YOUR AGE

CONSOLE INSTRUCTIONS-H.R.C. PROGRAM (P13)

EE EEE EEEE UP or DOWN button & then ENTER button:
-
=ll= = ll= =ll a. The AGE function mode will appear with the value of AGE display flashing.
= = -...- =... b. Use UP or DOWN buttons to set your personal AGE (10 ~ 99 YEARS OLD; 1
SISO IS0uMEID2C {108/28 YEAR-OLD INCREMENT).
SET -‘ ." c. Press the ENTER button to confirm AGE value and enter the HEIGHT
-‘" .‘-" mode. NOTE: Although the console allows input for age beginning at 10
Y . .
years old, the product is not recommended for children’s use

D. SET YOUR PERSONAL HEIGHT

2 X HEIGHT §B8%n lge! BB B nallE

%
OB
(=]
P
€3
=]
s
=]
Sia]
S
G
wa]

UP or DOWN button & then ENTER button:

a. The HEIGHT function mode will appear with the value of HEIGHT

e (N7 ) A (N

sET (7] Bl ) (] (| display flashing.

T (== [ - >

aeow | Q [] '.' ' [] b. Use UP or DOWN buttons to set your personal HEIGHT (3 FEET 4
i =) -y — =N INCHES ~ 7 FEET; 1 INCH increment/ 101 ~ 214 CM; 1 CM

INCREMENT).

c. Press the ENTER button to confirm HEIGHT value and enter the WEIGHT mode.
NOTE for HEIGHT: The product is not recommended for children’s use

RHEGNSDY  1SOwAE3020 ¢ 108/28
sET - ™1
-_—

(LS

E. SET YOUR PERSONAL WEIGHT

UP or DOWN button & then ENTER button:

a. The WEIGHT function mode will appear with the value of WEIGHT display flashing.

b. Use UP or DOWN buttons to set your personal WEIGHT (45 TO 400 LBS /20 TO
181KGS; 1 LBS/KG INCREMENT).

c. Press the ENTER button to confirm WEIGHT value and enter the TIME mode.

NOTE for WEIGHT: The product is not recommended for children’s use

F. SET THE DESIRED TIME

RUERHTSET  ISOwAE302C 1 108/28
seT G 44 )¢

TIHEE ..-".-' .-'

UP or DOWN button & then ENTER button:

The TIME function mode will appear with the value of TIME display flashing.

b. Use UP or DOWN buttons to set the desired TIME (00:00 TO 99:00; 1 MINUTE
INCREMENT).

c. Press the ENTER button to confirm TIME value and enter the TARGET HEART
RATE mode.

30

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




COMPUTER OPERATION

L 1] ] ]] [ ]| [ 1] L] ]
u | EE BN n
u | HEE BN
u EEEE EEE ©E ER
n | E Rl E N ]
n | El BN n
] | | I | | | EEE

LHBGHTSS Y SOwME3G 20 1 108/208
-_—y

SET
f@ ¢_1
' -'

H. START EXERCISE

CONSOLE INSTRUCTIONS -H.R.C. PROGRAM (P13)

UP or DOWN button & then ENTER button:

a.

START/PAUSE

I. MUST-KNOWN HEART RATE PROGRAM INFO.
CONSOLE MONITOR YOUR CURRENT PULSE TO COMPARE WITH YOUR

The TARGET HEART RATE function mode will appear with the value of TARGET
HEART RATE display flashing.

Use UP or DOWN button to set your desired TARGET HEART RATE (50 ~ 180 BPM

(BEATS PER MINUTE; 1 BPM INCREMENT).
Press the ENTER button to confirm TARGET HEART RATE value.

START/ button: Press START/ to begin exercise.

SETTING TARGET HEART RATE:

~ 16 lewels.

® 3 minute WARM UP time: After enter the H.R.C. program, the program will start
begin with 3 minute WARM UP time, during the WARM UP mode, the console will
detects the user’s heart rate through hand pulse sensors or wireless chest belt.
During the WARM UP time,_the torque/resistance level is available to adjust from 1

t!mgﬁﬂullfﬂﬂﬁmﬁiﬂﬁe BBBB/BB
_.'"_..' Ly

error message “PAUSE”.
to wear a chest belt or place your hands back on the Pulse
Sensors correctly, the pulse readout will appear again and

NOTE: During H.R.C. main program, if you do not wear a
chest beltor place your hands correctly on the pulse l IFE
sensors, after 30 seconds, the console will display “NO

continue starting the program.

® After the 3-minute warm up is complete, then go into the H.R.C. main program (the time will change to your desired
step-up time, the resistance will return to the Lewvel 1). The console at this time will monitor your actual pulse and
adjust the resistance/torque level automatically to keep your pulse within your TARGET HEART RATE ZONE.

® [f you current pulse > (the value of the TARGET HEART RATE + 10), the console would decrease one
resistance/torque level automatically.

® |f you current pulse < (the value of the TARGET HEART RATE - 10), the console would increase one
resistance/torque level automatically.

[ (] . e —
HEART RATE’ message and then turn off the pulse circuit i ' Hg l"‘lU o
and stop the program. The console will then display an ] a0 COCmEC =
I | e | () )| SET
Press START button and be sure Il et 11810 it
& R RTS8 K=l B55MESS 2088 85/88 ;

e

SET D" ."-.:‘ .'
7 Bl

--

D

31

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




COMPUTER OPERATION

rTMT I+ (]1
HRC INTERVAHL
CAL ™ {
R PR I
LIL epesnso 150uABE30 20 1 108/28 Ll oisr
40" I™1 Y
RPM E TIME u'.-' .-' WATTS

ON status
[ O
START/PAUSE

A. ENTER P14

B. SET YOUR GENDER

Continue pressing HOLD TO RESET
button a few seconds, all the date will
reset to the initial value and the console
will return to POWER ON status.

Normal way to operate PROGRAM (P14)

UP or DOWN button and then ENTER button:
Press UP or DOWN button to select H.R.C. INTERVAL PROGRAM (P14) and then press ENTER button to
confirm and enter PROGRAM (P14).

'f'—'_.l'l';.'-.".:-":'Z'fia el x. 288 2008 68/68

b. Use UP or DOWN buttons to set your gender (Male: ‘ or Female:

CONSOLE INSTRUCTIONS -H.R.C. INTERVAL PROGRAM (P14)

Prior information: Press any button on the console or begin pedaling to turn on the console
a. Make sure that the power cord is properly plugged into the socket.

b. The console would automatically shut off after 5 minutes of inactivity.
c. Press any button on the console or begin pedaling to turn on the console. After a few seconds, the console will then

light up with a short beep sound, indicating the console will be ready for use.

Prior information: "HOLD TO RESET” button, an easy way to reset and enter into POWER

MM@.@.@.@.@.MMM@

CAL

ﬁ
T = l.'l'!.'i [

RPM u TIIE '. ". '.-'
POWER ON status

§

UP or DOWN button & then ENTER button:

a. Atfter pressing the ENTER button to enter into H.R.C. INTERVAL

PROGRAM (P14), the GENDER function mode will appear with : /Male icon display flashing.

&,

c. Press the ENTER button to confirm your GENDER and enter the mode to set the AGE.

32

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




e COMPUTER OPERATION

CONSOLE INSTRUCTIONS -H.R.C. INTERVAL PROGRAM (P14)

C. SET YOUR AGE

— EEE EEEE UP or DOWN button & then ENTER button:
-
=ll= = ll= =ll a. The AGE function mode will appear with the value of AGE display flashing.
HE E N ] ~ .
2 B "amn" Emmm b. Use UP or DOWN buttons to set your personal AGE (10 ~ 99 YEARS OLD; 1

YEAR-OLD INCREMENT).
-‘ ." c. Press the ENTER button to confirm AGE value and enter the HEIGHT

-" .*-" mode. NOTE: Although the console allows input for age beginning at 10
years old, the product is not recommended for children’s use

D. SET YOUR PERSONAL HEIGHT

UP or DOWN button & then ENTER button:

T Q HEIGHT 8885 el 88 uAEE8 2088 88/88
a. The HEIGHT function mode will appear with the value of HEIGHT

fETDwﬁ .'G'." D" display flashing.

¥

(i

i P p D . >
J[[WF [ B '.. ' f} ' b. Use UP or DOWN buttons to set your personal HEIGHT (3 FEET 4
Wl = — o T INCHES ~ 7 FEET; 1 INCH increment/ 101 ~ 214 CM; 1 CM
INCREMENT).

c. Press the ENTER button to confirm HEIGHT value and enter the WEIGHT mode.
NOTE for HEIGHT: The product is not recommended for children’s use

E. SET YOUR PERSONAL WEIGHT

n EEEE  mEm UP or DOWN button & then ENTER button:

E EIII= =III.

= T R The WEIGHT function mode will appear with the value of WEIGHT display flashing.
HEREE mmmm == b. Use UP or DOWN buttons to set your personal WEIGHT (45 TO 400 LBS /20 TO

LHEGHTSD " 1S0wMEID 0 1108/28

SET Dl u | 181KGS; 1 LBS/KG INCREMENT).
{ _:' Ly c. Press the ENTER button to confirm WEIGHT value and enter the TIME mode.
NOTE for WEIGHT: The product is not recommended for children’s use

SEees as B B mEEE UP or DOWN button & then ENTER button:
EoF BaCEE
= = = = =ll a. The TIME function mode will appear with the value of TIME display flashing.
B =Em B B Bmmm | b. Use UP or DOWN buttons to set the desired TIME (00:00 TO 99:00; 1 MINUTE
RHEGHTSD Y ISOwAGE3020 ! 108/28 INCREMENT).

SET -‘ j-‘-j'l .-‘ c. Press the ENTER button to confirm TIME value and enter the HIGH TARGET
TIHE.‘- . . .
- ..—".-' ‘-' HEART RATE mode.

33

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



e COMPUTER OPERATION

CONSOLE INSTRUCTIONS -H.R.C. INTERVAL PROGRAM (P14)

G. SET THE HIGH TARGET HEART RATE

" = mmm Age Average Max./High
= = . UP or DOWN button & then ENTER button: Heart Rate 75%
E B a. The HIGH TARGET HEART RATE function mode ;g ﬁg Eeats per minute
E N EEE . . eats per minute
RUEGHTST Y ISCwME3020 1 108/28 will appear with the value of HIGH TARGET 30 142 beats per minute
SET 11 HEART RATE display flashing. NOTE: the 35 138 beats per minute
(01 default value of HIGH TARGET HEART RATE is |[.40 135 beats per minute
based on 75% of (220 ; 45 131 beats per minute
asedio QUL s 50 127 beats per minute
b. Howewer, if the default value of HIGH TARGET HEART RATE doesn’'t match 55 124 beats per minute
your need, it's able to use UP or DOWN button to slightly adjust your desired gg ﬁg lt))eats per minute
_ eats per minute
HIGH TARGET HEART RATE (70 ~ 180 BPM (BEATS PER MINUTE, 1 BPM 70 112 beats per minute
INCREMENT). NOTE: HIGH TARGET HEART RATE must higher 10 + value Reference Table

of LOW TARGET HEART RATE in order to make this program workable.
Make sure that the setting value of HIGH TARGET HEART RATE is reachable to your ideal health condition as
the console will monitor your actual heart rate comparing with HHGH TARGET HEART RATE to automatically

adjust the resistance level.
c. Press the ENTER button to confirm HIGH TARGET HEART RATE value and enter the LOW TARGET HEART RATE

mode. Age | Target Heart Rate Zone
H. SET THE LOW TARGET HEART RATE (60% of Min./Low Heart
UP or DOWN button & then ENTER button: Rate) ,
] EE_ B = 20 120 beats per minute
E E E E E E a. The LOW TARGET HEART RATE function 25 117 beats per minute
] HE EEEE . ) 30 114 beats per minute
s "un” "a"a" mode will appear with the .value of LQW 3 111 beats per minute
RUEGMSTT  ISOwMEID20 ¢ 108/28 TARGET HEART RATE display flashing. 40 108 beats per minute
SET Dl | NOTE: the defaultvalue of LOW TARGET 45 105 beats per minute
- - HEART RATE is based on 60% of (220 — your 50 102 beats per m'”“te
55 99 beats per minute
age). 60 96 beats per minute
b. However, if the default value of HIGH TARGET HEART RATE doesn’t match || 65 93 beats per minute
70 90 beats per minute

your need, it's able to use UP or DOWN button to slightly adjust your
desired LOW TARGET HEART RATE (50 ~ 160 BPM (BEATS PER
MINUTE; 1 BPM INCREMENT). NOTE: LOW TARGET HEART RATE

Reference Table

must lower 10 + value of HIGH TARGET HEART RATE in order to make this program workable. Make sure that
the setting value of LOW TARGET HEART RATE is reachable to your ideal health condition as the console will
monitor your actual heart rate comparing with LOW TARGET HEART RATE to automatically adjust the

resistance level.
c. Press the ENTER button to confirm LOW TARGET HEART RATE value.

O I. START EXERCISE

START/ button: Press START/ to begin exercise.

START/PAUSE

34

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



e COMPUTER OPERATION

J. MUST-KNOWN HEART RATE PROGRAM INFO.

CONSOLE MONITOR will help you reach your ideal LOW & HIGH TARGET

CONSOLE INSTRUCTIONS-H.R.C. INTERVAL PROGRAM (P14)

HEART RATE OOOC0O0O | ]
a. 3 minute WARM UP time: After enter the H.R.C. Interval program, the program BEREEsEEEEREERD ]
will start begin with 3 minute WARM UP time, during the WARM UP mode, the B RHEGHTEB0: Kev! BEBMEBE 2080 88/88 |
console will detects the user’s heart rate through hand pulse sensors or wireless 3 '. 1"!"‘ H
L2

i |

chest belt. During the WARM UP time,_the torque/resistance lewel is available to L . ' '

adjust from 1 ~ 16 levels. NOTE: During the warm-up time, the console will start
monitoring your actual hear rate to see whether could
match your ideal value of LOW TARGET HEART RATE.
After 3-minute warm up time, the console will start
adjusting the resistance level automatically if your actual
heart rate couldn’t reach your ideal value of LOW
TARGET HEART RATE. Once you actual heart rate match
to your ideal value of LOW TARGET HEART RATE, the WARM-UP
resistance level would be fixed for about 2 minutes. NOTE:
If your actual heart rate couldn’t reach to your ideal
value of LOW TARGET HEART RATE, the console will keep increasing the resistance level every 15 seconds
until your actual heart rate reaches your ideal value of LOW TARGET HEART RATE.

Once your actual heart rate is inthe LOW TARGET HEART RATE ZONE with another 2-minutes work out, the console
will start increasing the resistance level in order to help your actual heart rate to reach to your ideal value of HIGH
TARGET HEART RATE. Once you actual heart rate match to your ideal value of HIGH TARGET HEART RATE, the
resistance level would be fixed for about 2 minutes. NOTE: If your actual heart rate couldn’t reach to your ideal
value of HIGH TARGET HEART RATE, the console will keep increasing the resistance level every 15 seconds
until your actual heart rate reaches your ideal value of HHGH TARGET HEART RATE.

Once your actual heart rate is in the HHGH TARGET HEART RATE ZONE with another 2-minutes workout, the
console will start decreasing the resistance lewvel in order to help your actual heart rate to reach to your ideal value of
LOW TARGET HEART RATE. Once you actual heart rate match to your ideal value of LOW TARGET HEART RATE,
the resistance level would be fixed for about 2 minutes. NOTE: If your actual heart rate couldn’t reach to your ideal
value of LOW TARGET HEART RATE, the console will keep decreasing the resistance level every 15 seconds
until your actual heart rate reaches your ideal value of LOW TARGET HEART RATE.

The workout method will follow the above method until the workout time is finished.

EXERCISE METHOD

35

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




N MUSCLE CHART

Targeted muscle groups:

The exercise routine that is performed on this product will develop primarily lower body muscle groups. These muscle
groups are shown in gray color on the chart below.

(TN N
' 1Y - WQ J
() )

\
* 0 U *‘ N
L

MUSCLE GROUPS

Pectoral muscles Trapezius muscles
Bicep muscle Tricep muscles
Abdominal muscles Back muscles

Forearm muscles Gluteal muscles

Quadricep muscles Hamstring muscles

36

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



STRETCHING ROUTINE

Warm up and cool down:

five times perweek.

Toe Touch:

your waist, letting your back
and shoulders relaxas you
stretch toward your toes.
Reach down as far as you
can and hold for 15 counts.

Inner Thigh Stretch:

Sit with the soles ofyour feet
togetherwith your knees
pointing outward. Pull your
feet as close into your groin
as possible. Gently push
your knees towards the floor.
Hold for 15 counts.

Side Stretch:

and continue lifting them until
they are over your head.
Reach your rightarm as far
upward toward the ceiling as
you can for one count. Feel
the stretch up your rightside.
Repeatthis action with your
leftarm.

Head Roll:

Rotate your head to the right
for one count, feeling the
stretch up the left side of your
neck. Next, rotate your
head back for one count,
stretching your chinto the
ceiling and letting your mouth
open. Rotate your head to
the left for one count, and
finally, drop your head to your
chestfor one count.

A successful exercise program consists ofa warm-up, aerobic exercise, and a cool-down.
preferably three times aweek, resting for a day between workouts. After several months, you can increase your workouts to four or

Warming up is animportant partof your workout, and should begin every session.
exercise by heating up and stretching outyour muscles, increasing your circulation and pulse rate, and delivering more oxygen to
your muscles. Atthe end of your workout, repeat these exercises to reduce sore muscle problems.
cool-down exercises on the following pages:

Slowly bend forward from

Open your arms to the side

Shoulder Lift:

Lift your right shoulderup

toward your ear for one
count. Thenlift your left
shoulderup forone countas
you lower your right shoulder.

Hamstring Stretch:

Sit with your rightleg
extended. Restthe sole of
your left foot againstyour
rightinnerthigh. Stretch
toward your toe as far as
possible. Holdfor 15
counts. Relaxandthen
repeatwith leftleg extended.

Calf-Achilles Stretch:

Lean againsta wall with your

left leg in front of the right and
your arms forward. Keep your
right leg straightand the left
foot on the floor; then bend
the leftleg and lean forward
by moving your hips toward
the wall. Hold, and then
repeaton the other side for
15 counts.

Do the entire program atleasttwo and

It prepares your body for more strenuous

We suggest the wam-up and

~—

)
i

(\

—

\\

37

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




e STRETCHING ROUTINE

Read carefully the following before using your bike

¢ Always stretch your muscles before exercise program. Warm up slowly by walking at a slow speed. Increase workout
intensity gradually until you reach your desired workout pace. Decrease workout intensity gradually to an easy walk, allowing
your heart rate to decrease to a normal situation.

¢ When starting the bike, always stand with both feet on the step-on side rails.

When finishing, allow the running belt to slow down and come to a complete stop before stepping off.

¢ Wear comfortable, non-restrictive clothing when using the bike. Newver wear anything loose, such as baggy sweat pants,
neckties, loose socks or jewelry. Newver drape towels on or around the bike during use.

*

WARNING
If you feel dizzy, nausea, chest pain or other abnormal symptoms, stop immediately. Consult a physician before continuing use.
AVERTISSEMENT: Siwus wus sentez étourdi, la nausée, la douleur de coffre ou d'autres symptomes anormaux, s'arrétent
immédiatement. Consultez un médecin avant de continuer l'utilisation.

¢ Always use the handrail when stepping on or off the bike and when changing incline or speed.

¢ This bike is equipped with a safety key — always clip the cord attached to the safety key to a part of your clothing so the safety
key will properly detach from the computer console, thereby stopping the bike.

¢ Wear running or walking shoes with high-traction soles. To awid injury and unnecessary wear on your bike, be sure your
shoes are free of any debris such as gravel and small rocks.

Before completing an exercise session, always:
1. Allow time to slow your pace, cool down, and reduce your heart rate to a normal level before completing your workout.
2. Grasp the handlebars and press the Speed “?” button. Slow your pace to an easy walk.
3. Ensure the running belt has come to a complete stop before exiting the bike.

WARNING
Turn off and unplug the bike before proceeding with any maintenance or visual inspections. Failure to do so may result in serious
injury. Note: Failure to perform the required periodic and preventative maintenance can wvoid your warranty.
AVERTISSEMENT
Arrétez et débranchez le tapis roulant avant de procéder a tout I'entretien ou inspections \isuelles. Le manque de faire ainsi peut
avoir comme conséquence des dommages sérieux. Note : Le manque d'exécuter I'entretien périodique et préventif exigé peut vider
votre garantie.

At the end of every exercise session, always:
1. Remowe the Safety Key from the computer console.
2. Use the master power switch to turn the bike off. The master power switch is located at the right side of frame next to the
electrical cord.
3. Always position and store the electrical cord where is clear from all pathways.
4. Unplug the electrical cord from the electrical outlet. This is especially important if you are not going to use your bike for
extended periods.
5. Wipe all bike surfaces with a dry cloth or towel es pecially perspiration on the handlebars, con troll panel, running belt or other bike
components.

38

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



PRODUCT PARTS DRAWING

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



"PART LisT

NO. Item Name Q'ty NO. Item Name Q'ty
CE-8.0i-1 |Main Frame 1 CE-8.0i-36|End Cap (50x100mm) 4
CE-8.0i-2 |Front Stabilizer 1 CE-8.0i-37|Pulley (95mm) 1
CE-8.0i-3 |Rear Stabilizer 1 CE-8.0i-38|Pulley (190mm) 1
CE-8.0i-4 |Upright Post 1 CE-8.0i-39|Magnet 1
CE-8.0i-5 |Stationary Handlebar 1 CE-8.0i-40(Belt (1059mm J6) 1
CE-8.0i-6 |Left Upper Handlebar 1 CE-8.0i-41|Belt (960mm J8) 1
CE-8.0i-7 |Right Upper Handlebar 1 CE-8.0i-42|Square Plug 1
CE-8.0i-8 |Left Pivoting Arm 1 CE-8.0i-43|Console Fixed Bracket 1
CE-8.0i-9 |Right Pivoting Arm 1 CE-8.0i-44|Front Aluminum Upright Cover 1
CE-8.0i-10|Left Pedal Support Arm 1 CE-8.0i-45|Back Aluminum Upright Cover 1
CE-8.0i-11|Right Pedal Support Arm 1 CE-8.0i-46|Upper Piwot Shaft Spacer 2
CE-8.0i-12|Front Left-Side Cowver 1 CE-8.0i-47|Pedal Arm Spacer 2
CE-8.0i-13|Front Right-Side Cover 1 CE-8.0i-48|Linkage Spacer 4
CE-8.0i-14|Rear Left-Side Cover 1 CE-8.0i-49|Left Crank 1
CE-8.0i-15|Rear Right-Side Cover 1 CE-8.0i-50|Right Crank 1
CE-8.0i-16(Main Frame Base Cover 1 CE-8.0i-51|Crank Axle 1
CE-8.0i-17|Console 1 CE-8.0i-52|Mounting Plate 2
CE-8.0i-18|Console Bracket 1 CE-8.0i-53|Magnetic System 1
CE-8.0i-19|Console Lower Case 1 CE-8.0i-54| Motor 1
CE-8.0i-20|Battery Door 1 CE-8.0i-55|Cable 1
CE-8.0i-21|Front Decorating Upright Cover 1 CE-8.0i-56|Drive Shaft 1
CE-8.0i-22| Upright Sleeve 1 CE-8.0i-57|Bearing Stand 1
CE-8.0i-23|Accessory Tray 1 CE-8.0i-58|Leveler 5
CE-8.0i-24/Pulse Sensor Top Housing 2 CE-8.0i-59|Pedal Support Arm Connector 2
CE-8.0i-25(Pulse Sensor Bottom Housing 2 CE-8.0i-60|Bearing (6004) 12
CE-8.0i-26|Pulse Sensor Plate Assembly 4 CE-8.0i-61|Bearing (6905) 4
CE-8.0i-27|Foam Grip Assembly (40mm) 2 CE-8.0i-62|Eye Bolt 2
CE-8.0i-28 (qug’;if);nz:%)Handlebar Plug 2 CE-8.0i-63| Tension Bracket 2
CE-8.0i-29(Foam Grip Assembly (225mm) 2 CE-8.0i-64|C Ring 3
CE-8.0i-30(Inner Rotator Cuff-Pivoting Arm 2 CE-8.0i-65|Square Key 1
CE-8.0i-31|Front Rotator Cuff-Pivoting Arm 2 CE-8.0i-66|Lock Washer (M8) 25
CE-8.0i-32|Back Rotator Cuff-Pivoting Arm 2 CE-8.0i-67|Washer (8x26x2.0t) 2
CE-8.0i-33|Pedal Upper Case 2 CE-8.0i-68|Washer (8x23x2.0t) 1
CE-8.0i-34|Non-Slip Pad 2 CE-8.0i-69|Washer (8x30x2.0t) 2
CE-8.0i-35|Transportation Wheel 2 CE-8.0i-70|Washer (8x38x2.0t) 4

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




“PART LisT

NO. Item Name Q'ty NO. Item Name Q'ty
CE-8.0i-71 Washer (10x23x2.0t) 2 CE-8.0i-103 [Nylon lock Nut (M10xp1.5x8t) 4
CE-8.0i-72 [Washer (21x30x1.0t) 5 CE-8.0i-104 |Nylon lock Nut (M10xp1.5) 2

8.0i-73 |Hex Socket Cap Screw CE-8.0i-105|Nut Cap (M17 2
CE-8.0i-73 (M8x1.25x10mm) 2 : p (M17)

CE-8.0i-74 |Screw (M3x10mm) 1 CE-8.0i-106 | Adaptor 1
CE-8.0i-75 |Screw (M4x20mm) 4 CE-8.0i-107 [Sensor Wire & Stand 1
CE-8.0i-77 Bolt, Button Head 5 CE-8.0i-109 [Middle Connection Wire 1
(M6xp1.0x12mm) ) . .
- CE-8.0i-110 |Lower Connection Wire 1
CE-8.0i-78 [Bolt, Button Head (35mm) 2
- CE-8.0i-111 |Upper Pulse Sensor Wire 1
CE-8.0i-79 [Screw, Round Head (M3x35mm) 4
_ Screw, Round Head CE-8.0i-112 [Middle Pulse Sensor Wire 1
CE-8.0i-80 M5xD0.8x 15 20 - _
(MS5xpo0. mm) CE-8.0i-113 |Lower Pulse Sensor Wire 2
CE-8.0i-81 Screw, Round Head > Boll Sockel Head
' (M5xp0.8x50mm) CE-8.0i-114 (,\/?6;( f%xels meri) 2
CE-8.0i-82 |S¢rew, Round Head 2 P
) (M5xp0.8x75mm) CE-8.0i-115 [Handheld Dome Plug 2
. Bolt, Socket Head i
CE-8.0i-83 (M8xp1.25x10mm) 8 CE-8.0i-116 [Lock Washer (M6) 2

_8.0i-84 |BOlt: Socket Head CE-8.0i-117 |Washer (6x19x2.0t) 2

CE-8.0-84 | \18xp1.25x65mm) 2 :
CE-8.0i.85 |BOIt: Socket Head 5 CE-8.0i-118|Nut (3/8") 5
(M8xp1.25%x75mm) . .
CE-8.0i-119 |Adaptor Wire 1
CE-8.0i-86 Bolt, Socket Head 5
' (M8xp1.25%x100mm)
. Bolt, Button Head
CE-8.01-87 | \154p1.25x12mm) 4
3 Bolt, Button Head
CE-8.0i-88 (M8xp1.25x 16mm) 16
. Bolt, Button Head
CE-8.01-89 | \110xp1.5x45mm) 2
. Bolt, Button Head
CE-8.01-90 | \110xp1.5x85mm) 2
CE-8.0i-91 (Carriage Bolt (M8xp1.25x75mm) 4
CE-8.0i-92 (Bolt, Hex Head (M8xp1.25%15mm) 1
. Thin Bolt, Hex Head
i (M8xp1.25x15mm) 4
CE-8.0i-94 [Bolt, Hex Head (M8xpl.25x65mm) 4
CE-8.0i-95 [Bolt, Hex Head (M10xpl1.5%x50mm) 2
CE-8.0i-96 |Flange Nut (M10xpl.25) 1
CE-8.0i-97 |Nut (M10xp1.25) 1
CE-8.0i-98 |Nut (M3) 4
CE-8.0i-99 |Nut (M8xp1.25) 9
CE-8.0i-100 |Nylon lock Nut (M6xp1.0) 2
CE-8.0i-101 |Nylon lock Nut (M8xp1.25%6.2t) 4
CE-8.0i-102 |Nylon lock Nut (M8xp1.25) 8

41

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




LIMITED WARRANTY

991214(1)

LIMITED HOME USE WARRANTY — SMOOTH HTNESS Bikes Warranty

Warranty Coverage: EVO Fitness and Smooth Fitness, Inc. ("Smooth Fitness") w arrants to the original ow ner that each new product to be free fromdefects
in w orkmanship and material, under normal use and conditions.

Period of Coverage: The Warranty on this product runs fromthe date of original purchase using the follow ing schedule:

Model Name Frame Brake Parts & Electronics Labor
CE8.0LCi U.S.A. Only Lifetime Lifetime 10 years 2 year
CE8.0LCi Canada Lifetime Lifetime 10 years 1 year

Labor: Smooth Fitness w illreimburse for labor costs for Two (2) years. Smooth Fitness reserves the right to either:

Hire and reimburse an independent service technician w ho willcome into the home for the repair,

OR

In the eventthat there is not an available certified Smooth Fitness service technician, Smooth w ill send the part directly to the consumer and w ill pay $75 US
per occurrence for the labor costs of such repair. If multiple repair attempts must be made for one reported problem, Smooth w ill only reimburse once per
occurrence.

Smooth Fitness reserves the right to inspect damaged parts for misuse. Your Original Receipt is proof of purchase and should be kept w ith the product
manual. Youmay be required to show proof of purchase prior to warranty service being initiated.

Remedy Provided by Smooth Fitness: Smooth Fithess will provide areplacement part free of charge if a defect is found during the Warranty period. Smooth
Fitness may at its discretion, choose to provide any of follow ing parts or repair options. In the eventthat a partis determined in need of replacement, upon
receipt of the part by Smooth Fitness, Smooth Fitness may send outthe partby UPS ground or another such carrier directly to the customer’s home.

Any redemption may be by repair or replacement of the affected parts and/or product at the sole discretion of Smooth Fitness, by personnel approved by
Smooth Fitness.

Parts repaired or replaced pursuantto this Warranty shall be warranted for the unexpired portion of the Warranty applying to the original product. Any technical
advice furnished before or after delivery in regard to the use or application of Smooth Fitness products is furnished without charge and on the basis that it
represents Smooth Fitness' best judgment under the circumstances but that the advice is used at your sole risk.

Procedurefor Obtaining Your Remedy Under This Warranty: To obtain service on a Smooth Fitness product, call Smooth Fitness. In the instance that
serviceis notavailable in an area, Smooth Fitness, at its discretion, can either 1) find a service technician in your areato performw arranty service, 2) have a
local dealer performwarranty service, or 3) send thewarranty parts to you and reimburse as described above. To help the technician assistyou, please have
the follow ing information ready:

° Model name or number from the cover of the manual;

e  Serial number located on the frame of the unit; and

e  The part description and the order number.

Limitations on Warranty: This Warranty does not cover any problems, damages or failures that are caused by accident, improper assembly, failure to
observe cautionary labels on the product, failure to operate the product correctly, power grid failures or spikes fromyour local electricity provider, abuse or
freight damage. Smooth Fitness does not w arrant against any damage or defects that may result from repair or alterations made to the product by an
unauthorized repair facility. In order for this w arranty to be valid, all Smooth Fitness and EVO Fitness exercise equipment must be stored and used in a fully
finished and livable room w ithin the residence (not including an indoor sw imming pool room).

This Warranty shallterminate if you sell or otherw ise transfer this product. This Warranty does not apply to any product shipped or handled outside of the
United States or Canada. This Warranty does not apply if the product is used as arental product or in commercial use. Consequential and incidental damages
are not recoverable under this Warranty. (Some states do not allow

the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequentialdamages, so the above limitation or exclusion may notapply to you.)

THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,

INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO TWO (2) YEARS
FROM THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS WARRANTY. SMOOTH FITNESS IS NOT

LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY DEFECT IN PARTS NOR FOR

ANY BREACH OF EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES. SMOOTH FITNESS' SOLE LIABILITY UNDER THIS

WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO THE TERMS DESCRIBED IN THIS FORM. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL

RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSOHAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE

*Tw o year labor is valid only w ith the continental United States; Canadian labor w arranties are valid for the period of 1 year fromdate of purchase.

FORM WS-1 (rev. 03/2008)

42

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




SMOOTH

FITNESS

Smooth Fitness
780 5" Ave
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Toll Free Customer Senice:
1.888.800.1167

Website:
www .smoothfitness.com

43

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com
http://usermanuals.us

http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc

http://www.manual-lib.com

http://www.404manual.com

http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com

Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com

Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com

Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com

TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com



http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	COMPUTER OPERATION
	MUSCLE CHART
	MUSCLE GROUPS
	G

	STRETCHING ROUTINE
	STRETCHING ROUTINE
	WARNING
	Before completing an exercise session, always:
	WARNING
	At the end of every exercise session, always:
	LIMITED WARRANTY

